PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar (98881-68223)

(Regd. Post) B-25/334, GT Road,

Salem Tabri, Ludhiana

Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer**

(Regd. Post) O/o Sub Registrar,

Hambra Road, Ludhiana (West)

First Appellate Authority

(Regd. Post) O/o Deputy Commissioner

Ludhiana Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1648 of 2015

Present: Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Paramjeet Singh (Sub-Registrar) (98143-54074) along

with Sh. Lalit (JA) (84277-02716).

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.03.2019.

2. Appellant, Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar is present for today's hearing and he submits the following documents, which are taken on record:

- A copy of self declaration in Appeal Case No. 206 of 2013 signed by the then Tehsildar,
 Ludhiana (West) dated 20.03.2013.
- A copy of letter no. 842 dated 29.12.2014 in Appeal Case No. 1648 of 2015 signed by Sub Registrar-cum-PIO, Ludhiana (West).
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Paramjeet Singh states that he has recently joined and he submits reply dated 10.04.2019 with regard to the Show Cause notice which was issued to the respondent PIO by name vide order dated 18.03.2019. He also submits another reply signed by him dated 10.04.2019 along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.
- 4. On query from the respondent, Sh. Paramjeet Singh and examining the documents placed on record, it is observed that as per the respondent, Sh. Paramjeet Singh, there are four types of index. After examining the Self declaration already given in Appeal Case No. 206 of 2013, it is observed that the then Tehsildar, Ludhiana (West), Sh. Arvinder Pal Singh supplied automatic generated copy of index from the software and there is no mention about the number of types of index.

Appeal Case No.: 1648 of 2015

5. In view of above position, it is observed that Sh. Arvinder Pal Singh, the then Tehsildar,

Ludhiana (West) has not misstated anything in his Self Declaration dated 20.03.2013. Therefore,

no action is required to be taken in respect of the complaint dated 31.08.2015 of the appellant,

Sh. Jagmohan Singh Makkar.

6. As, no cause of action is left. Therefore, the instant appeal case is disposed of &

closed.

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

(Sh. Sanjiv Garg) **State Information Commissioner**

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner**

Chandigarh, Dated: 10.04.2019 (11:30 AM)

Copy to: PS to SIC (SG) for your kind information.